

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 14-1243

**KING DRUG CO. OF FLORENCE, INC. and
LOUISIANA WHOLESALE DRUG CO., INC.,**

Appellants

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION, *et al.*

Appellees

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF MISSISSIPPI, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, ARIZONA,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, MASSACHUSETTS, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NEVADA, OHIO,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, VERMONT, AND
WASHINGTON AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
ENTERED JANUARY 24, 2014

JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

Office of the Attorney General
Post Office Box 22947
Jackson, Mississippi 39225
Telephone: 601-359-4213
Fax: 601-359-4231

BY: CRYSTAL M. UTLEY
SPECIAL ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

State of Mississippi

DATE: April 25, 2014

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI*..... 1

ARGUMENT 8

**I. ANTITRUST LAW SERVES TO PROTECT CONSUMERS AND
REJECTS DISTINCTIONS MADE ON FORM RATHER THAN
SUBSTANCE..... 9**

**II. NOTHING IN ACTAVIS SUPPORTS LAMICTAL’S RESTRICTION
OF ITS MANDATE TO ONLY CASH FORMS OF PAYMENT.....13**

**III. A NO-AG PLEDGE PROVIDES VALUE THAT IS WORTH
MILLIONS OF DOLLARS AND CAUSES CONSUMERS TO OVERPAY
FOR THEIR DRUGS16**

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Foreign S.S. Co. v. Maise</i> , 423 U.S. 150, 159 (1975).....	10
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	3
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379, 388-89 (2009)	11
<i>Colorado v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.</i> , No. 1:05-CV- 2182 (CKK), 2007 WL 6215857 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2005)	4
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36, 58-59 (1977).....	9, 16
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451, 466-67 (1992)	9
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2223 (2013).....	passim
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R.R.</i> , 324 U.S. 439, 447 (1945).....	3
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 332 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Litigation</i> (“ <i>Lamictal</i> ”), 2014 WL 282755 (D.N.J. Jan. 24, 2014).....	4, 7
<i>In re Lipitor Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 4780496, at *26 (D.N.J. Sept. 5, 2013)	12
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 12-md-02409-WGY, Slip Op. at 37, 38 (D. Mass. Sept. 11, 2013).....	12
<i>In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antritrust Litigation</i> , 264 F.R.D. 603, 614 (N.D.CA. 2009).....	16
<i>In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	4
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497, 519 (2007).....	2
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388, 404 and 408 (1983)	11
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7 th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 2826 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181, 189 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	10
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254, 283 (3d Cir. 2012).....	9

STATUTES

11 USC § 548	10
15 U.S.C §§ 41-58	17
15 U.S.C. § 15c.....	3

15 U.S.C. § 18a.....	10
21 U.S.C. 355	18
26 U.S.C. §61(a)(1).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agreements Filed with the Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) under the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003: Overview of Agreements Filed in FY 2012, at 1 (2013), http://www.ftc.gov/os/2013/01/130117mmareport.pdf	6
Antitrust Law ¶ 2031 (3d ed. 2012)	18
C. Scott Hemphill, <i>The Aggregate Approach to Antitrust: Using New Data and Agency Rules to Preserve Drug Competition</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 629, 663-68 (2009).....	5
<i>California Health Care Almanac, Health Care Costs 101: Slow Growth: A New Trend?</i> , 10-11, (Sept. 2013) www.chcf.org/~media/MEDIA LIBRARY Files/PDF/H/PDF HealthCareCosts13.pdf	2
FTC BUREAU OF COMPETITION, AGREEMENTS FILED WITH THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION UNDER THE MEDICARE PRESCRIPTION DRUG, IMPROVEMENT, AND MODERNIZATION ACT OF 2003: OVERVIEW OF AGREEMENTS FILED IN FY 2012, at 1 (2013).....	6, 17
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Authorized Generic Drugs: Short-Term Effects and Long-Term Impact</i> (2011).....	6
FTC, <i>Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billion</i> (Jan. 2010), 650 fn. 6, 651-53	2
IRS Publication 525 (2013).....	10
Michael A. Carrier, <i>Solving the Drug Settlement Problem: The Legislative Approach</i> , 41 Rutgers L.J. 83, 96 (2009).....	5
money.cnn.com/2009/08/05/news/companies/top_generic_drugs.fortune/	16
<i>Shadwell v. Shadwell</i> , 9 C.B.N.S 159, 362 (1860); 27 Yale L.J. 382 1917-1918..	10
<i>The Aggregate Approach to Antitrust: Using New Data and Agency Rules to Preserve Drug Competition</i> , 109 COLUM. L. REV. 629, 663-68 (2009).....	5
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Svcs., National Health Expenditures by Type of Service and Source of Funds: Calendar Year 1960-2012 http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-System/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/ NationalHealthAccountsHistorical.html ...	1
